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Class Vehicles and/or nearby property ("Spontaneous Fire Risk"). 

2. Affected Class Vehicles include, but are not limited to, the following model year Ford

vehicles designed, manufactured, assembled, tested, marketed, advertised, distributed,

supplied, sold and/or leased by the Defendants, FORD US and/or FORD CANADA, in

Canada, including the Province of British Columbia, containing defective 2.5-liter hybrid

electric vehicle ("HEV") and 2.5- liter plug-in hybrid electric vehicle ("PHEV") engines:

Defendant, Vehicle 
Manufacturer 

FORD US 

FORD US 

FORD US 

Model 

Escape 

Maverick 

Lincoln Corsair 

Model Year ("MY") 

2020-2022 

2022 

2021-2022 

3. The Defendants, FORD US and FORD CANADA, knew or should have known of the

Spontaneous Fire Risk prior to launching the Affected Class Vehicles, but failed to promptly

warn owners and/or lessees of such, rather waiting over a year to announce a safety recall.

Although the Defendants, FORD US and FORD CANADA, are now implementing a "fix" to

prevent these Affected Class Vehicles from catching on fire, they have chosen not to design

or issue a bona fide fix or remedy that addresses the leaking engine blocks. Instead, the

Defendants, FORD US and FORD CANADA, have focused only on mitigating the risk that

highly flammable fluids and fuel vapors leaked from the defective engines will ignite, while

leaving the highly flammable fluids and fuel vapors themselves to run onto the roadways,

or onto vehicle owners' and/or lessees' driveways and garages. The Defendants', FORD

US and FORD CANADA, perfunctory "fix" creates new safety, environmental, and

performance issues that they have not addressed.

4. The Spontaneous Fire Risk exposes putative class members to an unreasonable risk of

accident, injury, death and/or property damage if their Affected Class Vehicle leaks such

highly flammable fluids and fuel vapors or catches fire while in operation. The Spontaneous

Fire Risk also exposes passengers, other drivers on the road, and bystanders to an

unreasonable risk of accident, injury, death, and/or property damage.
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and/or FORD CANADA, marketing message, that he would be in a safe, dependable and 

reliable vehicle, one that is safer than a vehicle that is not marketed as safe, dependable 

and reliable. At no point before the Plaintiff purchased his vehicle did the Defendants, 

FORD US and/or FORD CANADA, disclose to him that his vehicle was not safe, 

dependable or reliable, or that it suffered from the Engine Defect, which creates a serious 

fire safety risk. 

25. The Plaintiff did not receive the benefit of his bargain when he purchased his Ford Escape.

He purchased a vehicle that is of a lesser standard, grade, and quality than represented,

and he did not receive a vehicle that met ordinary and reasonable consumer expectations

regarding safe and reliable operation. The Engine Defect, and resulting Spontaneous Fire

Risk, has significantly diminished the value of the Ford Escape as it is not safe, dependable

and reliable as represented by the Defendants, FORD US and/or FORD CANADA, and

poses a substantial and real danger of harm, injury and/or death in the event of a fire.

26. The Plaintiff does not accept that drilling additional holes into his vehicle's under-engine

shield or removing blinds from his vehicle's active grill shutter is an adequate "fix" because

these changes do not address the underlying manufacturing defect with the 2.5L HEV and

PHEV engines. If a manufacturing issue renders the engine of Plaintiffs vehicle susceptible

to leaking highly flammable fluids and fuel vapors, then the Defendants', FORD US and

FORD CANADA, fix should remedy that issue, and it should not just provide an escape

route for those highly flammable fluids and fuel vapors to end up on the roadway or on the

floor of Plaintiffs garage. The Plaintiff also alleges that this "fix" is inappropriate because

it results in decreased fuel efficiency.

27. Had the Plaintiff been aware of the Spontaneous Fire Risk and the Defendants', FORD and

FORD CANADA, proposed "fix," he would not have purchased his Ford Escape, or he would

have paid less for the vehicle.

The Defendants 

28. The Defendant, FORD US, is a company duly incorporated pursuant to the laws of the State

of Delaware, one of the United States of America, and has a registered agent, The
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of the Affected Class Vehicles in Canada, including the Province of British Columbia. It sold 

and/or leased the Affected Class Vehicles through its dealer and retailer network, which 

were controlled by the Defendants, FORD CANADA and/or FORD US, and were their 

agents. 

33. At all material times to the cause of action herein, the Defendants, FORD US and FORD

CANADA, shared the common purpose of, interalia, designing, developing, manufacturing,

assembling, marketing, distributing, supplying, leasing, selling, servicing and/or repairing

Ford vehicles, including the Affected Class Vehicles, as averred to in paragraph two herein,

containing the Engine Defect, and resulting Spontaneous Fire Risk, in Canada, and within

the Province of British Columbia. Further, the business and interests of the Defendants,

FORD US and FORD CANADA, are inextricably interwoven with that of the other as to the

Engine Defect, and resulting Spontaneous Fire Risk, in the Affected Class Vehicles, as

averred to in paragraph two herein, such that each is the agent of the other.

34. Hereinafter, the Defendants, FORD US and FORD CANADA, are collectively referred to as

the Defendant, "FORD", and/or the "Defendants", unless referred to individually or

otherwise.

C. The Class

35. This action is brought on behalf of members of a class consisting of the Plaintiff, all British

Columbia residents, and all other persons resident in Canada, excluding the Province of

Quebec, who own, owned, lease and/or leased an Affected Class Vehicle ("Class" or "Class

Members"), excluding employees, officers, directors, agents of the Defendants and their

family members, class counsel, presiding judges and any person who has commenced an

individual proceeding against or delivered a release to the Defendants concerning the

subject of this proceeding, or such other class definition or class period as the Court may

ultimately decide on the application for certification.
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Isolated engine manufacturing issues have resulted in 2.5L HEV/PHEV 

engine failures involving engine block or oil pan breach. The fluid dynamics 

induced by the Under Engine Shield and Active Grille Shutter system could 

increase the likelihood of engine oil and/or fuel vapor expelled during an 

engine block or oil pan breach accumulating near sources if ignition, 

primarily expected to be the exhaust system. 

43. As to the proposed "fix" for the Engine Defect, the Defendant, FORD US, stated the

following in the 573 Report:

The Under Engine Shield and Active Grille Shutter are modified to redirect 

and/or purge the engine compartment of engine oil and/or fuel vapor from 

known ignition sources to reduce the opportunity for under hood fire. The 

Under Engine Shield modification adds additional drain holes. The Active 

Grille Shutter modification ensures purge air flow through the engine 

compartment and reduced under hood temperatures during forward motion 

and/or cooling fan operation. 

2022 Transport Canada Recall 

44. On July 7, 2022 Transport Canada issued a nearly identical recall (Recall #2022-366) with

respect to 22,950 Ford MY 2020-2022 Escape, MY 2022 Maverick and MY 2021-2022

Corsair vehicles and described the Engine Defect, fire safety risk and corrective actions

as follows:

Issue: 

On certain hybrid vehicles, an engine failure can cause a significant buildup 

of engine oil and/or fuel vapour under the hood. In some cases, this could 

cause a fire. Note: This recall only affects certain vehicles equipped with a 

2.5L HEV or PHEV engine. 

Safety Risk: 

A buildup of engine oil and/or fuel vapour after an engine failure could cause 

a fire. 
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in the real world, lab and proving ground environments. The Defendant, FORD, claims that 

the pickup had been tested in extreme weather, taken over off-road durability tests and 

endured harsh chassis turning. The Ford Escape and Lincoln Corsair were put through 

equally stringent testing. 

54. Based on such durability testing, the Defendant, FORD, uncovered the Spontaneous Fire

Risk before the Affected Class Vehicles were sold to the Plaintiff and putative Class

Members.

(b) The Defendant, FORD, knew about the Spontaneous Fire Risk from

warranty claims for the Affected Class Vehicles and its own internal

investigation(s)

55. According to the Defendant, FORD's, 573 Report recall chronology, an issue pertaining to

2.5L HEV and PHEV under-hood fires was brought to its Critical Concern Review Group

("Review Group") for review on May 4, 2022. During the Review Group's analysis from May

4 through June 8, 2022, the Review Group included data from 19 field reports of under-hood

fire or smoke for 2.5L HEV and PHEV vehicles.

56. The Defendant, FORD's, investigation continued up until the July 7, 2022 recall and

uncovered four more reports of under-hood smoke or fires in the Affected Class Vehicles.

57. The Defendant, FORD, did not disclose the dates of the 23 fires in the Affected Class

Vehicles, although it had learned of at least some of these fires on or before the May 4,

2022 investigation launch.

58. All vehicle manufacturers, including the Defendant, FORD, also routinely monitor and

analyze Transport Canada and NHTSA consumer complaints to determine whether vehicles

or components should be recalled due to safety concerns. The Defendant, FORD, has

knowledge of all Transport Canada and NHTSA consumer complaints filed concerning the

vehicles it manufactures, including the Affected Class Vehicles.

59. The Defendant, FORD, also receives complaints directly from consumers and its dealers,

and as such, it has knowledge of all complaints lodged to it or its agents regarding the
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C. 408; sections 20(a),(b) and 67 of the Sale of Goods Act, RSNB 2016, c. 110;

sections 16(a), (b) and 53 of the Sale of Goods Act, RSPEI 1988, c. S-1; 

sections 15(a), (b) and 60 of the Sale of Goods Act, RSY 2002, c. 198; sections 

18(a),(b) and 60 of the Sale of Goods Act, RSNWT 1988, c. S-2; and sections 

18(a),(b) and 60 of the Sale of Goods Act, RSNWT (Nu) 1988, c. S-2; and 

(iv) engaged in unfair practices contrary to sections 4 and 5 of the Business

Practices and Consumer Protection Act, S.B.C. 2004 ("BPCPA"); Sections 5

and 6 of the Consumer Protection Act, RSA 2000, c. C-26.3; Sections 6 and 7

of The Consumer Protection and Business Practices Act, SS, 2014, c C-30.2;

Sections 2 and 3 of The Business Practices Act, CCSM c 8120; Sections 14(1)

and (2) of the Consumer Protection Act, 2002, SO 2002, c 30, Sch A and

Section 4 (1) of the Consumer Product Warranty and Liability Act, SNB 1978,

c C-18.1, and are consequently liable to the Plaintiff and putative Class

Members for damages;

(e) a declaration that it is not in the interests of justice to require that notice be given,

where applicable, under the BPCPA; Consumer Protection Act, RSA 2000, c. C-26.3;

The Consumer Protection and Business Practices Act, SS, 2014, c C-30.2;The

Business Practices Act, CCSM c 8120; Consumer Protection Act, 2002, SO 2002, c

30, Sch A; Consumer Product Warranty and Liability Act, and SNS 1978, c C-18.1, and

waiving any such applicable notice provisions;

(f) an Order for the statutory remedies available under the BPCPA; Consumer Protection

Act, RSA 2000, c. C-26.3;The Consumer Protection and Business Practices Act, SS,

2014, c C-30.2; The Business Practices Act, CCSM c 8120; Consumer Protection Act,

2002, SO 2002, c 30, Sch A; Consumer Product Warranty and Liability Act, SNB 1978,

c C-18. 1,including damages, cancellation and/or rescission of the purchase and/or

lease of the Affected Class Vehicles;

(g) an order directing the Defendants, FORD US and/or FORD CANADA, to advertise any

adverse findings against them pursuant to section 172(3)© of the BPCPA; Section 19

of the Consumer Protection Act, RSA 2000, c. C-26.3;Section 93(1)(f) of The

Consumer Protection and Business Practices Act, SS, 2014, c C-30.2; Section 23(2)(f)
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concerns a business carried on in British Columbia; and 

is a claim for an injunction ordering a party to do or refrain from doing anything 

in British Columbia. 

2. The Plaintiff and putative Class Members hereby incorporate by reference the allegations

contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Notice of Civil Claim.

3. At all material times to the cause of action herein, the Plaintiff and putative Class Members

were using the Affected Class Vehicles for the purposes and manner for which they were

intended. The Defendants as vehicle manufacturers and distributors, at all material times,

owed a duty of care to the Plaintiff and putative Class Members to provide a product that did

not have a design and/or manufacturing defect. The Affected Class Vehicles pose a substantial

risk of harm or injury to putative Class Members on account of the Engine Defect, and resulting

Spontaneous Fire Risk.

4. The Defendants as the designer, engineer, manufacturer, promoter, marketer and/or distributor

of the Affected Class Vehicles, intended for use by ordinary consumers, owed a duty of care

to the Plaintiff and putative Class Members to ensure that the Affected Class Vehicles were

reasonably safe for use.

5. The Defendants owed a duty of care to the putative Class. This duty of care was breached by

the Defendants' failure to design and/or manufacture an engine in the Affected Class Vehicles

that did not leak highly flammable oil fluids and fuel vapour which pools or accumulates near

hot surfaces in the engine bay and exhaust system resulting in under-hood smoke and fire

during operation or while parked, all of which poses an imminent and substantial risk of harm

or injury to vehicle occupants, bystanders, damage to Affected Class Vehicles and/or nearby

property

6. At all material times to the cause of action herein, the Defendants owed a duty of care to the
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(g) they failed to timely issue and implement safety, repair and/or replacement recalls of

the Affected Class Vehicles containing the Engine Defect, and resulting Spontaneous

Fire Risk;

(h) the Engine Defect presented a real and substantial danger of harm or injury to vehicle

occupants, bystanders and/or property damage from the risk of spontaneous

combustion;

(i) notwithstanding that they foresaw serious personal injury to vehicle occupants of the

Affected Class Vehicles and bystanders, they failed or failed to promptly eliminate or

correct the Engine Defect, and resulting Spontaneous Fire Risk, in the Affected Class

Vehicles; and

G) failed to exercise reasonable care and judgment in matters of design, manufacture,

materials, workmanship and/or quality of a product which would reasonably be

expected of them as an automobile manufacturer.

13. As a result of the Engine Defect, and resulting Spontaneous Fire Risk, in the Affected Class

Vehicles by reason of the Defendants' negligence and their failure to disclose and/or

adequately warn of the Engine Defect, and resulting Spontaneous Fire Risk, the Plaintiff and

putative Class Members have suffered damages and will continue to suffer damages. The

value of each of the Affected Class Vehicles is reduced. The Plaintiff and each putative Class

Member must expend the time to have his/her vehicle repaired and/or recalled and be without

their vehicle. The Defendants should compensate the Plaintiff and each putative Class

Member for their incurred out-of-pocket expenses for, inter alia, car payments, rental car

charges, towing costs and/or property damage as a result of the Engine Defect, and resulting

Spontaneous Fire Risk.

Breach of Express Warranty 

14. The Plaintiff and putative Class Members hereby incorporate by reference the allegations

contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Notice of Civil Claim.

15. As an express warrantor and manufacturer and merchant, the Defendants had certain
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intended purpose. 

37. The Plaintiff and putative Class Members purchased and/or leased the Affected Class Vehicles

from the Defendants through their subsidiaries, authorized agents for retail sales, through

private sellers or were otherwise expected to be the eventual purchasers and/or lessees of the

Affected Class Vehicles when bought and/or leased from a third party. At all relevant times,

the Defendants were the manufacturers, distributors, warrantors and/or sellers of the Affected

Class Vehicles. As such, there existed privity and/or vertical privity of contract between the

Plaintiff and putative Class Members and the Defendants, as to their Affected Class Vehicles.

Alternatively, privity of contract need not be established nor is it required because putative

Class Members are intended third-party beneficiaries of contracts between the Defendants and

their resellers, authorized dealers and/or distributors and, specifically, of the Defendants'

implied warranties.

38. The Defendants' resellers, authorized dealers and/or distributors are intermediaries between

the Defendants and consumers. These intermediaries sell and/or lease the Affected Class

Vehicles to consumers and are not, themselves, consumers of the Affected Class Vehicles

and, therefore, have no rights against the Defendants with respect to the Plaintiffs and putative

Class Members' acquisition of the Affected Class Vehicles. The Defendants' warranties were

designed to influence consumers who purchased and/or leased the Affected Class Vehicles.

39. The Defendants knew or had reason to know of the specific use for which the Affected Class

Vehicles were purchased and/or leased.

40. As a result of the Engine Defect, and resulting Spontaneous Fire Risk, the Affected Class

Vehicles were not in merchantable condition when sold and/or leased and are not fit for the

ordinary purpose of providing safe, durable and reliable transportation.

41. The Defendants knew about the Engine Defect, and resulting Spontaneous Fire Risk, in the

Affected Class Vehicles, allowing them to cure their breach of warranty if they chose.

42. At all times that the Defendants warranted and sold their Affected Class Vehicles, they knew

or ought to have known that their warranties were false and yet they did not disclose the truth

or stop manufacturing or selling their Affected Class Vehicles and, instead, continued to issue
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false warranties and continued to insist the products were safe. The Affected Class Vehicles 

were defective when the Defendants delivered them to their resellers, authorized dealers 

and/or distributors which sold the Affected Class Vehicles and the Affected Class Vehicles 

were, therefore, still defective when they reached putative Class Members. 

43. The Defendants' attempts to disclaim or limit the implied warranty of merchantability vis-a-vis

the Plaintiff, putative Class Members and/or consumers is unconscionable and unenforceable.

Specifically, the Defendants' warranty limitation is unenforceable because they knowingly sold

and/or leased a defective product without informing the Plaintiff, putative Class Members

and/or consumers about the Engine Defect, and resulting Spontaneous Fire Risk, in the

Affected Class Vehicles. A gross disparity in bargaining power existed between the Defendants

and the Plaintiff and putative Class Members, and the Defendants knew that the Affected

Class Vehicles contain a defective engine that leaks highly flammable oil fluids and fuel vapors

which pool or accumulate near hot surfaces in the engine bay and exhaust system resulting

in under-hood smoke and fire during operation or while parked, all of which poses an imminent

and substantial risk of harm or injury to vehicle occupants, bystanders, damage to Affected

Class Vehicles and/or nearby property.

44. The Plaintiff and putative Class Members have complied with all obligations under the warranty

or otherwise have been excused from performance of said obligations as a result of the

Defendants' conduct alleged herein. Affording the Defendants a reasonable opportunity to cure

their breach of written warranties, therefore, would be unnecessary and futile.

45. As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants' breach of implied warranties or conditions

of merchantability, the Plaintiff and putative Class Members have suffered loss, diminution

and/or damage as a result of the Engine Defect, and resulting Spontaneous Fire Risk, in the

Affected Class Vehicles pursuant to sections 56 of the SGA, section 52 of the Sale of Goods

Act, RSA 2000, c. S-2; section 52 of the Sale of Goods Act, RSS 1978, c. S-1; section 54 of

The Sale of Goods Act, CCSM 2000, c. S 1 0; section 51 of the Sale of Goods Act, RSO 1990,

c. S.1; section 54 of the Sale of Goods Act, RSNL 1990, c. S-6 ; section 54 of the Sale of

Goods Act, RSNS 1989, c. 408; section 67 of the Sale of Goods Act, RSNB 2016, c. 

11 0;section 53 of the Sale of Goods Act, RSPEI 1988, c. S-1 ;section 60 of the Sale of Goods 

Act, RSY 2002, c. 198; section 60 of the Sale of Goods Act, RS NWT 1988, c. S-2; and section 

60 of the Sale of Goods Act, RSNWT (Nu) 1988, c. S-2 
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Violation of BPCPA and Parallel Provincial Consumer Protection Legislation 

46. The Plaintiff and putative Class Members in British Columbia hereby incorporate by reference

the allegations contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Notice of Civil Claim.

47. The Defendants are in British Columbia for the purposes of the BPCPA, and in provinces with

parallel consumer protection legislation, as described in Schedule "A".

48. The Affected Class Vehicles are consumer "goods" within the meaning of section 1 (1) of the

BPCPA, and parallel provincial consumer protection legislation, as described in Schedule "A"

49. The Plaintiff and putative Class Members in British Columbia who purchased and/or leased

the Affected Class Vehicles primarily for personal, family or household purposes, and not for

resale or for the purposes of carrying on business, are "consumers" within the meaning of

section 1(1) of the BPCPA, and parallel provincial consumer protection legislation, as

described in Schedule "A" .

50. The purchase and/or lease of the Affected Class Vehicles by the Plaintiff and putative Class

Members in British Columbia for personal, family or household purposes, and not for resale

or for carrying on business constitutes a "consumer transaction" within the meaning of section

1 ( 1) of the BPCPA, and parallel provincial consumer protection legislation, as described in

Schedule "A" .

51. The Defendants are a "supplier"within the meaning of section 1(1) of the BPCPA, and parallel

provincial consumer protection legislation, as described in Schedule "A", as they carried on

business in British Columbia and who in the course of business participated in a consumer

transaction by: (I) supplying goods to a consumer, or (ii) soliciting, offering, advertising or

promoting with respect to a consumer transaction, whether or not privity of contract exists

between that person and the consumer, and includes an assignee of, any rights or obligations

of the supplier under the BPCPA. The Defendants are the vehicle manufacturers of the

Affected Class Vehicles and distribute, market and/or supply such vehicles to consumers

including putative Class Members in British Columbia. At all relevant times, the Defendants

were a supplier and/or seller of the Affected Class Vehicles as their resellers, authorized

dealers and/or distributors were acting as the agents of the Defendants.



-49-

52. By failing to disclose and actively concealing the Engine Defect, and resulting Spontaneous

Fire Risk, in the Affected Class Vehicles, the Defendants engaged in unfair and deceptive

trade practices prohibited by sections 4 and 5 of the BPCPA, and parallel provincial consumer

protection legislation, as described in Schedule "A". The Defendants knew that the Affected

Class Vehicles leaked highly flammable oil fluids and fuel vapour which pool or accumulate

near hot surfaces in the engine bay and exhaust system resulting in under-hood smoke and

fire during operation or while parked, all of which posed an imminent and substantial risk of

harm or injury to vehicle occupants, bystanders, damage to Affected Class Vehicles and/or

nearby property, but yet failed to adequately warn consumers

53. As alleged herein, the Defendants made misleading representations and omissions

concerning the safety, durability and/or reliability of the 2.5L HEV and PHEV engines in the

Affected Class Vehicles.

54. In purchasing and/or leasing the Affected Class Vehicles, the Plaintiff and putative Class

Members were deceived by the Defendants' failure to disclose their knowledge of the Engine

Defect and associated fire safety risk.

55. In particular, the Defendants engaged in a pattern of unfair or deceptive acts or practices in

failing to warn or disclose to the Plaintiff and putative Class Members that the Affected Class

Vehicles leaked highly flammable oil fluids and fuel vapour which pool or accumulate near hot

surfaces in the engine bay and exhaust system resulting in under-hood smoke and fire during

operation or while parked, all of which posed an imminent and substantial risk of harm or

injury to vehicle occupants, bystanders, damage to Affected Class Vehicles and/or nearby

property, as follows:

(a) failing to disclose that the Affected Class Vehicles, including the 2.5L HEV and

PHEV engines, were not of a particular standard, quality, or grade;

(b) failing to disclose before, during and/or after the time of purchase, lease and/or

repair, any and all known material defects or material nonconformity of the Affected

Class Vehicles, including the Engine Defect, and resulting Spontaneous Fire Risk;

(c) failing to disclose at the time of purchase and/or lease that the Affected Class
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Vehicles, including the 2.5L HEV and PHEV engines, were defective, not fit for their 

intended, and ordinary purpose, and created a serious and imminent risk of danger 

or harm to occupants of the Affected Class Vehicles; 

(d) failing to give adequate warnings and/or notices regarding the use, defects, and

problems with the 2.5L HEV and PHEV engines in the Affected Class Vehicles' to

consumers who purchased and/or leased the Affected Class Vehicles, even though

the Defendants possessed exclusive knowledge of the inherent Engine Defect,

and resulting Spontaneous Fire Risk, in the Affected Class Vehicles before and at

the time of purchase and/or lease;

(e) failing to disclose, either through warnings and/or timely recall notices, and/or

actively concealing the fact that the 2.5L HEV and PHEV engines in the Affected

Class Vehicles were defective, even though the Defendants knew about the Engine

Defect and resulting Spontaneous Fire Risk; and

(f) representing that the Engine Defect, and resulting Spontaneous Fire Risk, in the

Affected Class Vehicles would be covered under its warranty program.

56. In purchasing and/or leasing the Affected Class Vehicles, the Plaintiff and putative Class

Members in British Columbia were deceived by the Defendants failure to disclose their

exclusive knowledge of the Engine Defect such that the Affected Class Vehicles leaked highly

flammable oil fluids and fuel vapour which pool or accumulate near hot surfaces in the engine

bay and exhaust system resulting in under-hood smoke and fire during operation or while

parked, all of which posed an imminent and substantial risk of harm or injury to vehicle

occupants, bystanders, damage to Affected Class Vehicles and/or nearby property.

57. By failing to disclose and actively concealing the Engine Defect, and resulting Spontaneous

Fire Risk, the Defendants engaged in unfair or deceptive acts or practices prohibited by

sections 4 and 5 of the BPCPA, and parallel provincial consumer protection legislation, as

described in Schedule "A".

58. Further, as alleged herein, the Defendants made misleading representations and/or omissions

concerning the safety, durability and/or reliability of the Affected Class Vehicles, in particular
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(c) advertising the Affected Class Vehicles, including the 2.5L HEV and PH EV engines

contained therein, with intent not to sell them as advertised; and

(d) representing that the Affected Class Vehicles, including the 2.5L HEV and PHEV

engines contained therein, have been supplied in accordance with a previous

representation as to safety, durability and/or reliability, when they have not.

60. In purchasing and/or leasing the Affected Class Vehicles, the Plaintiff and putative Class

Members in British Columbia were deceived by the Defendants failure to disclose their

exclusive knowledge of the Engine Defect, and resulting Spontaneous Fire Risk, and/or their

representations made as to the safety, durability and/or reliability of the Affected Class

Vehicles in their sales brochure materials, manuals, press releases and/or websites.

61. The Defendants intentionally and knowingly misrepresented and omitted material facts

regarding their Affected Class Vehicles, specifically regarding the Engine Defect, and

resulting Spontaneous Fire Risk, with an intent to mislead the Plaintiff and proposed Class

Members.

62. In purchasing and/or leasing the Affected Class Vehicles, the Plaintiff and putative Class

Members were deceived by the Defendants' failure to disclose their knowledge of the Engine

Defect and associated fire safety risk.

63. The Plaintiff and putative Class Members had no way of knowing of the Defendants'

representations were false, misleading and incomplete or knowing the true nature of the

Engine Defect, and resulting Spontaneous Fire Risk, in the Affected Class Vehicles. As

alleged herein, the Defendants engaged in a pattern of deception in the face of a known

engine defect in the Affected Class Vehicles. The Plaintiff and putative Class Members did

not, and could not, unravel the Defendants' deception on their own.

64. The Defendants knew, or ought to have known, that their conduct violated sections 4 and 5

of the BPCPA, and parallel provincial consumer protection legislation, as described in

Schedule "A".

65. The Defendants owed the Plaintiff and putative Class Members a duty to disclose the truth
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Schedule "A" 

Consumer Protection Legislation Across Canada 

Province or Territory Legislation 

Alberta Consumer Protection Act, RSA 2000, c. C-26.3 
"Goods"- Section 1(1)(e)(I); 
"Consumers"- Section 1 (1 )(b)(I); 
"Consumer Transaction" - Section 1 (1 )(c)(I); 
"Supplier" - Section 1 (1 )(i),(ii) and/or (iii); 
"Unfair Practices" - Sections 5 and 6; 
Statutory Remedies - Sections 13(1), (2) and 142.1; and 
Waiver of Notice - Section 7.1(1) 

Saskatchewan The Consumer Protection and Business Practices Act, SS 
2014, C. C-30.2 

"Goods" - Section 2(e); 
"Consumer" - Section 2(b); 
"Supplier" - Section 2(1); 
"Unfair Practices" - Sections 6 and 7; and 
Statutory Remedies - Section 93 

Manitoba Consumer Protection Act, CCSM c. C200 
"Goods" - Section 1; 
"Consumer" - Section 1; 
"Consumer Transaction" - Section 1; 
"Supplier" - Section 1; 
"Unfair Business Practices" - Sections 2(1) and (3); and 
Statutory Remedies - 23(2)(a) and (b) 

Ontario Consumer Protection Act, 2002, SO 2002, c. 30, Sch. A 
"Goods" - Section 1; 
"Consumer" - Section 1; 
"Supplier" - Section 1; 
"Unfair Practices"- Sections 14(1) and (2); 
Statutory Remedies - Sections 18(1) and (2); and 
Waiver of Notice - Sections 18(3) and (15) 

New Brunswick Consumer Product Warranty and Liability Act, SNB 1978, 
C. C-18.1

"Consumer Product" - Section 1(1);
"Buyer" - Section 1(1);
"Contract for the sale or supply of a consumer product" -
Section 1 (1 ); and

"Seller'' - Section 1(1);







Appendix 

[The following information is provided for data collection purposes only and is of no legal effect.] 

Part 1: CONCISE SUMMARY OF NATURE OF CLAIM: 

The proposed multi-jurisdictional class proceeding involves certain Affected Class Vehicles 
designed, manufactured, assembled, tested, marketed, distributed, supplied, leased and/or sold 
by the Ford Defendants in Canada whose engines contain a design and/or manufacturing defect 
such that they leak highly flammable oil fluids and fuel vapors, which pool or accumulate near hot 
surfaces in the engine bay and ex haust system resulting in under-hood smoke and fire during 
operation or while parked, all of which poses an imminent and substantial risk of harm or injury to 
vehicle occupants, bystanders, damage to Affected Class Vehicles and/or nearby property. 

Part 2: THIS CLAIM ARISES FROM THE FOLLOWING: 

A personal injury arising out of: 
[ ] motor vehicle accident 
[] medical malpractice 
[ ] another cause 

A dispute concerning: 
[ ] contaminated sites 
[ ] construction defects 
[] real property (real estate) 
[ ] personal property 
[ ] the provision of goods or services or other general commercial matters 
[ ] investment losses 
[] the lending of money 
[ ] an employment relationship 
[ ] a will or other issues concerning the probate of an estate 
[x] a matter not listed here

Part 3: THIS CLAIM INVOLVES: 

[x] a class action
[ ] maritime law
[) aboriginal law
[ ] constitutional law
[ ) conflict of laws
[ ] none of the above
[ ] do not know

Part 4: 

1. Class Proceedings Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 50

2. Court Jurisdiction and Proceedings Transfer Act, R.S.B.C. 2003 c. 28

3. Business Practices and Consumer Protection Act, S. B. C. 2004; Consumer Protection Act, RSA






